(1)  We adopted FAS 123(R) using the modified prospective transition method.

(2)  See the �Explanatory Note� immediately preceding Part I, Item 1 and Note 2, �Restatement of Consolidated
Financial Statements,� in our Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of this 2006 10-K.

(3)  On September 29, 2006, we acquired P&H Solutions, Inc. The aggregate purchase price for P&H was
approximately $134 million, of which $73 million was financed by long-term debt.

29

Edgar Filing: TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS INC - Form 10-K

36

(4)  The Selected Income Statement Data for 2003 and 2002 have been restated to reflect adjustments related to
stock-based compensation expense and the associated tax impact as further described in the �Explanatory Note�
immediately preceding Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-K. As a result of these adjustments, net income was reduced by
$0.3 million and $0.3 million for the years ended September 30, 2003 and 2002, respectively, as follows:

For the fiscal year ended

September 30, 2003

For the fiscal year ended

September 30, 2002
Previously
Reported

Option
Adjustments

As
Restated

Previously
Reported

Option
Adjustments

As
Restated

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Total Revenues $ 277,291 $ � $ 277,291 $ 284,667 $ � $ 284,667
Net income $ 14,325 $ (268 ) A $ 14,057 $ 15,269 $ (316 ) A $ 14,953
Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.40 $ (0.00 ) A $ 0.40 $ 0.43 $ (0.01 ) A $ 0.42
Diluted $ 0.40 $ (0.01 ) A $ 0.39 $ 0.43 $ (0.01 ) A $ 0.42
Weighted average shares
outstanding
Basic 35,558 � 35,558 35,326 � 35,326
Diluted 35,707 15  A 35,722 35,572 (25 ) A 35,547

A:  Adjusted for stock compensation expense and the tax provision associated with it pursuant to APB Opinion
No. 25 and related interpretations.

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2004
Previously
Reported

Option
 Adjustments Restated

(in thousands)
Working Capital $ 124,088 $ � $ 124,088

Total Assets $ 325,458 $ 501  B $ 325,959

Shareholders� Equity $ 186,961 $ 501  B $ 187,462

For the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2003

For the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2002

Previously
Reported

Option
Adjustments Restated

Previously
Reported

Option
Adjustments Restated

(in thousands)
Working Capital $ 81,084 $ � $ 81,084 $ 49,466 $ � $ 49,466
Total Assets $ 263,900 $ 505  B $ 264,405 $ 267,151 $ 1,015  B $ 268,166
Shareholders� Equity $ 122,874 $ 505  B $ 123,379 $ 102,858 $ 1,015  B $ 103,873

B:  Adjusted for stock compensation expense and the related income tax assets pursuant to APB Opinion No. 25
and related interpretations.

30

Edgar Filing: TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS INC - Form 10-K

37

ITEM 7.   MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Overview

We develop, market, install and support a broad line of software products and services primarily focused on facilitating electronic payments. In
addition to our own products, we distribute, or act as a sales agent for, software developed by third parties. Our products are sold and supported

[…]

Services 16,820 � 16,820
Total revenues 84,764 � 84,764
Expenses:
Cost of software license fees 7,895 � 7,895
Cost of maintenance and services 19,385 � 19,385
Research and development 10,191 � 10,191
Selling and marketing 15,896 � 15,896
General and administrative 15,877 � 15,877
Total expenses 69,244 � 69,244
Operating income 15,520 � 15,520
Other income (expense):
Interest income 1,641 � 1,641
Interest expense (10 ) � (10 )
Other, net (227 ) � (227 )
Total other income 1,404 � 1,404
Income before income taxes 16,924 � 16,924
Income tax benefit 6,384 (779 ) A 5,605
Net income $ 23,308 $ (779 ) $ 22,529
Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.62 $ (0.02 ) A $ 0.60
Diluted $ 0.61 $ (0.02 ) A $ 0.59

A:  As a result of errors discovered in our reconciliation of deferred tax accounts, we recorded an entry to correct
a deferred tax benefit that was previously recognized during the quarter ended June 30, 2006.

50

Edgar Filing: TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS INC - Form 10-K

58

Three Months Ended September 30, 2005
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenues:
Software license fees $ 40,007 $ � $ 40,007
Maintenance fees 23,834 � 23,834
Services 15,161 � 15,161
Total revenues 79,002 � 79,002
Expenses:
Cost of software license fees 6,478 5   A 6,483
Cost of maintenance and services 18,580 1   A 18,581
Research and development 9,844 9,844
Selling and marketing 18,748 4   A 18,752
General and administrative 14,211 48   A 14,259
Total expenses 67,861 58 67,919
Operating income 11,141 (58 ) 11,083
Other income (expense):
Interest income 1,116 � 1,116
Interest expense (103 ) � (103 )
Other, net (236 ) � (236 )
Total other income 777 � 777
Income before income taxes 11,918 (58 ) 11,860
Income tax provision (2,783 ) 16   B (2,767 )
Net income $ 9,135 $ (42 ) $ 9,093
Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.25 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.24
Diluted $ 0.24 $ � $ 0.24

A:  Adjustment for additional stock compensation expense pursuant to APB Opinion No. 25 and related
interpretations.

B:  Adjustment to the tax provision arising from the additional stock compensation expense.

51

Edgar Filing: TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS INC - Form 10-K

59

Three Months Ended June 30, 2005
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenues:
Software license fees $ 37,656 $ � $ 37,656
Maintenance fees 24,938 � 24,938
Services 15,409 � 15,409
Total revenues 78,003 � 78,003
Expenses:
Cost of software license fees 6,539 3   A 6,542
Cost of maintenance and services 14,102 (1 ) A 14,101
Research and development 9,704 1   A 9,705
Selling and marketing 16,183 3   A 16,186
General and administrative 16,289 33   A 16,322
Total expenses 62,817 39 62,856
Operating income 15,186 (39 ) 15,147
Other income (expense):
Interest income 1,279 � 1,279
Interest expense (102 ) � (102 )
Other, net (453 ) � (453 )
Total other income 724 � 724
Income before income taxes 15,910 (39 ) 15,871
Income tax provision (5,915 ) 11   B (5,904 )
Net income $ 9,995 $ (28 ) $ 9,967
Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.27 $ � $ 0.27
Diluted $ 0.26 $ � $ 0.26

A:  Adjustment for additional stock compensation expense pursuant to APB Opinion No. 25 and related
interpretations.

B:  Adjustment to the tax provision arising from the additional stock compensation expense.

52

Edgar Filing: TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS INC - Form 10-K

60

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenues:
Software license fees $ 42,953 $ � $ 42,953
Maintenance fees 22,649 � 22,649
Services 10,024 � 10,024
Total revenues 75,626 � 75,626
Expenses:
Cost of software license fees 5,725 5   A 5,730
Cost of maintenance and services 13,818 � 13,818
Research and development 10,223 � 10,223
Selling and marketing 15,368 2   A 15,370
General and administrative 14,449 38   A 14,487
Total expenses 59,583 45 59,628
Operating income 16,043 (45 ) 15,998
Other income (expense):
Interest income 864 � 864
Interest expense (137 ) � (137 )
Other, net 255 � 255
Total other income 982 � 982
Income before income taxes 17,025 (45 ) 16,980
Income tax provision (5,832 ) 12   B (5,820 )
Net income $ 11,193 $ (33 ) $ 11,160
Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.29 $ � $ 0.29
Diluted $ 0.29 $ � $ 0.29

A:  Adjustment for additional stock compensation expense pursuant to APB Opinion No. 25 and related
interpretations.

B:  Adjustment to the tax provision arising from the additional stock compensation expense.

53

Edgar Filing: TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS INC - Form 10-K

61

Three Months Ended December 31, 2004
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenues:
Software license fees $ 47,806 $ � $ 47,806
Maintenance fees 22,080 � 22,080
Services 10,720 � 10,720
Total revenues 80,606 � 80,606
Expenses:
Cost of software license fees 5,906 5   A 5,911
Cost of maintenance and services 13,836 � 13,836
Research and development 9,915 1   A 9,916
Selling and marketing 15,301 4   A 15,305
General and administrative 13,563 52   A 13,615
Total expenses 58,521 62 58,583
Operating income 22,085 (62 ) 22,023
Other income (expense):
Interest income 584 � 584
Interest expense (168 ) � (168 )
Other, net (1,247 ) � (1,247 )
Total other income (expense) (831 ) � (831 )
Income before income taxes 21,254 (62 ) 21,192
Income tax provision (8,331 ) 18   B (8,313 )
Net income $ 12,923 $ (44 ) $ 12,879
Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.34 $ � $ 0.34
Diluted $ 0.34 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.33

A:  Adjustment for additional stock compensation expense pursuant to APB Opinion No. 25 and related
interpretations.

B:  Adjustment to the tax provision arising from the additional stock compensation expense.

54

Edgar Filing: TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS INC - Form 10-K

62

The following tables present the impact of the financial statement adjustments on our previously reported Consolidated Balance Sheets as of
December 31, 2004, March 31, 2005, June 30, 2005, December 31, 2005, March 31, 2006 and June 30, 2006 (in thousands).

As of December 31, 2004 As of March 31, 2005
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 178,317 $ � $ 178,317 $ 87,499 $ � $ 87,499
Marketable securities 8,169 � 8,169 108,439 � 108,439
Billed receivables, net of allowances 46,008 � 46,008 52,484 � 52,484
Accrued receivables 13,998 � 13,998 7,821 � 7,821
Recoverable income taxes 7,624 � 7,624 3,462 � 3,462
Other 7,634 � 7,634 8,565 � 8,565
Total current assets 261,750 � 261,750 268,270 � 268,270
Property and equipment, net 7,921 � 7,921 7,974 � 7,974
Software, net 1,956 � 1,956 1,861 � 1,861
Goodwill 47,044 � 47,044 46,905 � 46,905
Deferred income taxes, net 23,176 381   A 23,557 28,999 362   A 29,361
Other 2,586 � 2,586 2,941 � 2,941
Total assets $ 344,433 $ 381 $ 344,814 $ 356,950 $ 362 $ 357,312
Current Liabilities:
Current portion of debt � financing
agreements $ 4,256 $ � $ 4,256 $ 3,799 $ � $ 3,799
Accounts payable 6,657 � 6,657 7,856 � 7,856
Accrued employee compensation 12,205 � 12,205 12,397 � 12,397
Deferred income taxes, net 1,742 � 1,742 363 � 363
Deferred revenue 82,517 � 82,517 89,491 � 89,491
Accrued and other liabilities 12,220 � 12,220 10,601 � 10,601
Total current liabilities 119,597 � 119,597 124,507 � 124,507
Debt � financing agreements 1,449 � 1,449 807 � 807
Deferred revenue 17,433 � 17,433 16,348 � 16,348
Other 954 � 954 1,314 � 1,314
Total liabilities   139,433 �   139,433   142,976 �   142,976
Stockholders� Equity
Common stock   198 �   198   200 �   200
Treasury stock (35,258 ) � (35,258 ) (43,293 ) � (43,293 )
Additional paid-in capital 260,000 13,615   A 273,615 265,763 13,628   A 279,391
Retained earnings (9,994 ) (13,234 ) A (23,228 ) 1,199 (13,266 ) A (12,067 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (9,946 ) � (9,946 ) (9,895 ) � (9,895 )
Total stockholders� equity 205,000 381 205,381 213,974 362 214,336
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 344,433 $ 381 $ 344,814 $ 356,950 $ 362 $ 357,312

A:   Adjustment for additional stock compensation expense and the associated deferred tax asset adjustments pursuant to APB Opinion No. 25 and
related interpretations.

55

Edgar Filing: TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS INC - Form 10-K

63

As of June 30, 2005 As of December 31, 2005
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Current Assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 113,015 $ � $ 113,015 $ 95,705 $ � $ 95,705
Marketable securities 76,083 � 76,083 62,093 � 62,093
Billed receivables, net of
allowances 45,754 � 45,754 53,806 � 53,806
Accrued receivables 6,387 � 6,387 11,882 � 11,882
Recoverable income
taxes � � � 4,976 � 4,976
Deferred income taxes,
net 2,545 � 2,545 2,688 � 2,688
Other 10,192 � 10,192 13,427 � 13,427
Total current assets 253,976 � 253,976 244,577 � 244,577
Property and equipment, net 8,543 � 8,543 9,264 � 9,264
Software, net 2,053 � 2,053 4,649 � 4,649
Goodwill 46,792 � 46,792 66,482 � 66,482
Other intangible assets, net � � � 12,908 � 12,908
Deferred income taxes, net 27,668 370   A 28,038 21,459 320   A 21,779
Other 3,462 � 3,462 2,967 � 2,967
Total assets $ 342,494 $ 370   A $ 342,864 $ 362,306 $ 320   A $ 362,626
Current Liabilities:
Current portion of debt � financing
agreements $ 3,202 $ � $ 3,202 $ 975 $ � $ 975
Accounts payable 8,069 � 8,069 7,442 � 7,442
Accrued employee compensation 13,538 � 13,538 14,590 � 14,590
Income taxes payable 3,007 � 3,007 � � �
Deferred revenue 77,764 � 77,764 80,746 � 80,746
Accrued and other liabilities 11,212 � 11,212 12,535 � 12,535
Total current liabilities 116,792 � 116,792 116,288 � 116,288
Debt � financing agreements 406 � 406 58 � 58
Deferred revenue 19,508 � 19,508 19,515 � 19,515
Other 1,373 � 1,373 1,645 � 1,645
Total liabilities   138,079 �   138,079 $ 137,506 �   137,506
Stockholders� Equity
Common stock   200   �   200   203   �   203
Treasury stock (64,534 ) � (64,534 ) (81,924 ) � (81,924 )
Additional paid-in
capital 266,850 13,667   A 280,517 280,410 13,657   A 294,067
Retained earnings 11,194 (13,297 ) A (2,103 ) 35,519 (13,337 ) A 22,182
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (9,295 ) � (9,295 ) (9,408 ) � (9,408 )
Total stockholders� equity 204,415 370 204,785 224,800 320 225,120
Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 342,494 $ 370 $ 342,864 $ 362,306 $ 320 $ 362,626

A:   Adjustment for additional stock compensation expense and the associated deferred tax asset adjustments pursuant to APB Opinion No. 25 and
related interpretations.

56

Edgar Filing: TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS INC - Form 10-K

64

As of March 31, 2006 As of June 30, 2006
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 113,539 $ � $ 113,539 $ 108,365 $ � $ 108,365
Marketable securities 76,182 � 76,182 67,725 � 67,725
Billed receivables, net
of allowances 59,110 � 59,110 62,324 � 62,324
Accrued receivables 8,547 � 8,547 9,992 � 9,992
Deferred income taxes, net 4,509 � 4,509 3,103 � 3,103
Other 11,959 � 11,959 13,740 � 13,740
Total current assets 273,846 � 273,846 265,249 � 265,249
Property and equipment, net 9,642 � 9,642 9,234 � 9,234
Software, net 4,275 � 4,275 11,044 � 11,044
Goodwill 66,248 � 66,248 88,411 � 88,411
Other intangible assets, net 12,481 � 12,481 17,985 � 17,985
Deferred income taxes, net

21,566 320   A 21,886 29,125 121
  A
B 29,246

Other 2,737 � 2,737 6,288 � 6,288
Total assets $ 390,795 $ 320 $ 391,115 $ 427,336 $ 121 $ 427,457
Current Liabilities:
Current portion of debt �
financing agreements $ 308 $ � $ 308 $ 78 $ � $ 78
Accounts payable 6,316 � 6,316 6,960 � 6,960
Accrued employee
compensation 15,967 � 15,967 15,794 � 15,794
Income taxes payable 8,999 � 8,999 8,362 580   B 8,942
Deferred revenue 80,134 � 80,134 78,808 � 78,808
Accrued and other liabilities 10,666 � 10,666 19,638 � 19,638
Total current
liabilities 122,390 � 122,390 129,640 580 130,220
Deferred revenue 20,429 � 20,429 16,561 � 16,561
Other 1,854 � 1,854 2,638 � 2,638
Total liabilities   144,673 �   144,673   148,839   580   149,419
Stockholders� Equity
Common stock   204 �   204   204 �   204
Treasury stock (82,251 ) � (82,251 ) (79,305 ) � (79,305 )
Additional paid-in
capital 287,059 13,657   A 300,716 292,322 13,657   A 305,979
Retained earnings

50,505 (13,337 ) A 37,168 73,813 (14,116
) A
B 59,697

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (9,395 ) � (9,395 ) (8,537 ) � (8,537 )
Total stockholders� equity 246,122 320 246,442 278,497 (459 ) 278,038
Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 390,795 $ 320 $ 391,115 $ 427,336 $ 121 $ 427,457

A:   Adjustment for additional stock compensation expense and the associated deferred tax asset adjustments pursuant to APB Opinion No. 25 and
related interpretations.

B:   As a result of errors discovered in our reconciliation of deferred tax accounts, we recorded an entry to correct a deferred tax benefit that was
previously recognized during the quarter ended June 30, 2006.

57

Edgar Filing: TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS INC - Form 10-K

65

Operating Income (Restated)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2005

Operating income increased $2.1 million to $15.1 million from $13.0 million for the three months ended June 30, 2005. Total revenues for the

[…]

Treasury stock (68,596 )  � (68,596 )
Additional paid-in capital 274,344 13,657  B 288,001
Retained earnings 20,329 (13,337 )B 6,992
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (9,161 )  � (9,161 )
Total stockholders� equity 217,118 320 217,438
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 363,380 $ 320 $ 363,700

A:  Adjustment to the deferred tax assets arising from the stock-based compensation charge.

B:  Adjustment for additional stock compensation expense pursuant to APB Opinion No. 25 and related
interpretations.

114

Edgar Filing: TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS INC - Form 10-K

131

TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

The following tables present the effect of the stock-based compensation and related tax adjustments made to the Company�s previously reported
consolidated statements of operations for the years ending September 30, 2005 and 2004 (in thousands):

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2005
Previously
  Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Revenues:
Software license fees $ 168,422 $ � $ 168,422
Maintenance fees 93,501 � 93,501
Services 51,314 � 51,314
Total revenues 313,237 � 313,237
Expenses:
Cost of software license fees 24,648 18  A 24,666
Cost of maintenance and services 60,336 1  A 60,337
Research and development 39,686 2  A 39,688
Selling and marketing 65,600 12  A 65,612
General and administrative 58,512 171  A 58,683
Total expenses 248,782 204 248,986
Operating income 64,455 (204 ) 64,251
Other income (expense):
Interest income 3,843 � 3,843
Interest expense (510 ) � (510 )
Other, net (1,681 ) � (1,681 )
Total other income (expense) 1,652 � 1,652
Income before income taxes 66,107 (204 ) 65,903
Income tax provision (22,861 ) 57  B (22,804 )
Net income $ 43,246 $ (147 ) $ 43,099
Earnings per share information
Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 37,682 � 37,682
Diluted 38,501 6 38,507
Earnings per share
Basic $ 1.15 $ (0.01 ) $ 1.14
Diluted $ 1.12 $  � $ 1.12

A:  Adjustment for additional stock compensation expense pursuant to APB Opinion No. 25 and related
interpretations.

B:  Adjustment to the tax provision arising from the additional stock compensation expense.

115

Edgar Filing: TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS INC - Form 10-K

132

TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2004
Previously
  Reported   Adjustments  Restated

Revenues:
Software license fees $ 157,402 $  � $ 157,402
Maintenance fees 88,484  � 88,484
Services 46,898  � 46,898
Total revenues 292,784 � 292,784
Expenses:
Cost of software license fees 24,996 49  A 25,045
Cost of maintenance and services 57,380 � 57,380
Research and development 38,007 6  A 38,013
Selling and marketing 61,109 30  A 61,139
General and administrative 56,478 435  A 56,913
Total expenses 237,970 520 238,490
Operating income 54,814 (520 ) 54,294
Other income (expense):
Interest income 1,762  � 1,762
Interest expense (1,435 )  � (1,435 )
Other, net 2,294  � 2,294
Total other income (expense) 2,621 � 2,621
Income before income taxes 57,435 (520 ) 56,915
Income tax provision (10,750 ) 141  B (10,609 )
Net income $ 46,685 $ (379 ) $ 46,306
Earnings per share information
Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 37,001  � 37,001
Diluted 38,076 41 38,117
Earnings per share
Basic $ 1.26 $ (0.01 ) $ 1.25
Diluted $ 1.23 $ (0.02 ) $ 1.21

A:  Adjustment for additional stock compensation expense pursuant to APB Opinion No. 25 and related
interpretations.

B:  Adjustment to the tax provision arising from the additional stock compensation expense.

116

Edgar Filing: TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS INC - Form 10-K

133

TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

The following tables reconciles adjustments of each component of stockholders� equity at the end of each fiscal year (in thousands):

Additional Paid-In
Capital Retained Earnings

Net Impact on
Stockholders� Equity

2003 $ 13,316 $ (12,811 ) $ 505
2004 375 (379 ) (4 )
2005 (34 ) (147 ) (181 )

$ 13,657 $ (13,337 ) $ 320

117

Edgar Filing: TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS INC - Form 10-K

134

TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

The following table presents the effect of the stock-based compensation and related tax adjustments made to the Company�s previously reported
consolidated statements of cash flows (in thousands) for the years ending September 30, 2005 and 2004:

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2005
 Previously
Reported  Adjustments  Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 43,246 $ (147 )  A $ 43,099
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash flows from operating activities:
Depreciation 3,832  � 3,832
Amortization 1,348 � 1,348
Loss on disposal of assets � 119   D 119
Deferred income taxes (1,358 ) 181   B (1,177 )
Stock-based compensation expense � 204   A 413

209   D
Tax benefit of stock options exercised 4,299 (237 )  C 4,062
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Billed and accrued receivables, net (9,751 ) � (9,751 )
Other current assets (3,289 ) � (3,289 )
Other assets (1,073 ) � (1,073 )
Accounts payable 1,792 � 1,792
Accrued employee compensation 4,372 � 4,372
Accrued liabilities (375 ) � (375 )
Current income taxes 8,050 � 8,050
Deferred revenue 1,502 � 1,502
Other current and noncurrent liabilities 556 (119 )  D 227

(210 )  D
Net cash flows from operating activities 53,151 � 53,151
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment (3,832 ) � (3,832 )
Purchases of software and distribution rights (1,573 ) � (1,573 )

[…]

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (50,505 ) � (50,505 )
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 134,198 � 134,198
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 83,693 $  � $ 83,693
Supplemental cash flow information:
Income taxes paid, net $ 11,283 $ 11,283
Interest paid $   519 $   519

A:   Adjustment for additional stock compensation expense pursuant to APB Opinion No. 25 and related interpretations.

B:   Adjustment to the deferred tax assets arising from the stock-based compensation charge.

C:   Adjustment to the tax provision arising from the recording of the additional stock compensation expense.

D:   Reclassifications to present stock-based compensation expense and loss on disposal of assets to conform to 2006 presentation.

118

Edgar Filing: TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS INC - Form 10-K

135

Edgar Filing: TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS INC - Form 10-K

136

TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2004
Previously
   Reported   Adjustments Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 46,685 $ (379 ) A $ 46,306
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash flows from operating activities:
Depreciation 4,203 � 4,203
Amortization 2,368 � 2,368
Loss on disposal of assets � 36   D 36
Loss on sale of marketable securities 124 � 124
Deferred income taxes (3,054 ) 5  B (3,049 )
Stock-based compensation expense � 520   A 667

147   D
Tax benefit of stock options exercised 4,738 (145 ) B 4,593
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: �
Billed and accrued receivables, net (1,837 ) � (1,837 )
Other current assets (1,728 ) � (1,728 )
Other assets (3,917 ) � (3,917 )
Accounts payable (279 ) � (279 )
Accrued employee compensation 3,057 � 3,057
Accrued liabilities 50 � 50
Current income taxes 461 � 461
Deferred revenue 6,743 � 6,743
Other current and noncurrent liabilities 477 (148 ) D 293

(36 ) D
Net cash flows from operating activities 58,091 � 58,091
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment (2,889 ) � (2,889 )
Purchases of software and distribution rights (973 ) � (973 )